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good choice for this application. For the connection of the capacitor’s remote terminal to the amplifie-
r's remote terminal a Caliber CR 1 cable must be used (If your capacitor does not have this terminal,
the capacitor electronics will have auto on/off function, so you don’t need to connect this wire).

POWER-UP PROCEDURES
First disconnect the battery ground:

1. Then connect the ground cable to the negative terminal of the capacitor and the 
chassis-ground terminal, then connect the positive cable to the positive terminal of 
the capacitor and the distribution block.

2. Connect the remote terminal of the capacitor to the remote terminal of your amplifier, using a 
Caliber CR 1 remote cable. (If your capacitor does not have this terminal, the capacitor electronics
will have auto on/off function, so you don’t need to connect this wire).

Once you have convinced yourself that the installation has been made correctly, you can connect the
battery ground again.

ADJUSTING THE CAP IQ DISPLAY.
When your CAP IQ is connected you have to adjust the display to the right voltage.To do this, take a
voltmeter and measure the voltage on the – and + terminal of the capacitor.When you know this vol-
tage you can adjust the display by turning the potentiometer on the right side of the display (see figu-
re 2).When you have adjusted it to the right voltage, the IQ is ready.You only have to do this once on
installation.

SAFETY PROTECTION FUNCTION
With normal capacitors, if you accidentally reverse the polarity (+ and -), it can cause severe damage
to your audio system and be harmful for the user. We therefore have designed the relay of the PC-
board in such a way, that your digital capacitor will only function if the connections are made in the cor-
rect way, and that no damage to the audio system or health hazards will occur if the polarity is acci-
dentally reversed.

LIMITED 1-YEAR WARRANTY
We promise the original purchaser to replace any parts of this digital capacitor which proves to be
defective in workmanship or material during reasonable use, for a period of one year from the date of
purchase. During this year, there will be no charge for this replacement, provided the unit is returned to
us shipping pre-paid. This warranty is non-transferable and does not apply to any unit that has been
modified or used in a manner contrary to its intended purpose, and does not cover damage to the unit
caused by installation or removal of the unit. Units that are found to be damaged by improper con-
nection or installation resulting in blown or leaking vent plugs, stripped terminals or other unspecified
damage are not covered by this warranty. This warranty is void if the capacitor or display have been
damaged by accident or unreasonable use, neglect, improper service or other causes not arising out of
defects in materials or construction.

All warranties including but not limited to express warranty, implied warranty, warranty of merchanta-
bility, fitness for particular purpose, and warranty of non-infringement of intellectual property are
expressly excluded to the maximum extent allowed by law, and we neither assume or authorize any
person to assume for it any liability in connection with the sale of this product.We have absolutely no
liability for any and all acts of third parties including authorized dealers or installers.
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SPECIFICATIONS
Voltage: 16V DC max.
Tolerance: -10% and +10%
Dimensions: DIAM. 7,62 cm x 12,6 cm
Size: 8,000,000µF (8.0 Farad)
Head screw terminal: M5 * 0.8 thread, 24 carat gold plated

1x digital display power capacitor, 1x mounting bracket, 2x 24K goldplated headscrew terminals and 1x
ownersmanual.

WARNING
If incorrectly or improperly used, this power capacitor may be liable to explode and cause serious inju-
ry or in the worst case, even death.
Please refer to the installation manual for correct procedures when making connections or charging/dis-
charging this capacitor.
Never expose the capacitor to voltages higher than those specified.

OPERATION FEATURES
This digital capacitor is an energy storage device. It is designed to supplement the amplifier’s power sup-
ply during high current demands. An example of such a demand is when the music you are playing hits
a Low Bass transient. The overall Bass response of your audio system will be enhanced by using this
power capacitor, a logical addition to your Car Audio System, as the car’s own battery is not designed to
deliver the required current in High Power Car Audio Installations.
Another feature of this capacitor is its ability to filter Car AC voltage induced by the alternator.This can
otherwise cause audible interference in the sound system.
We recommend to use a Capacitor with a minimum value of 1,000,000µF for every 500W RMS ampli-
fier power.You can never have too much capacitance for your audio system
A very significant feature is the digital display that is mounted on top of your capacitor.

REMEMBER TO ALWAYS DISCONNECT BATTERY GROUND BEFORE WORKING ON A VEHICLE-
’S ELECTRONIC SYSTEM

For maximum performance your power capacitor(s) should be installed as close to your amplifier(s) as
possible.The ideal location is one that allows for short wiring runs while keeping the capacitor(s) somew-
hat isolated from the heat created by the amplifier(s).The positive power wire should be kept as short
as possible and connected to the battery supply cable.We recommend that a High performance distri-
bution block (such as the Caliber PDB-series) to create a slice in this cable (see figure 1).There should
be no fuses in the cables between the distribution block and the capacitor or amplifier. But make sure
that there is a fuse or circuit breaker in the cable between the car’s battery and the distribution block.
This fuse or circuit breaker should be no further than 30 cm from the Car’s battery.The value of this fuse
should be no higher than the fuse value of your amplifier(s).

The ground cable for the capacitor should also be kept as short as possible. Connect the ground cable
of your capacitor to the same ground terminal you have made for your amplifier on the chassis of your
vehicle. Make sure that this ground terminal is placed directly on the bare metal of the chassis, and that
this place is free from paint, undercoating or any other insulation. The positive and negative cables for
your capacitor should have the same gauge as the amplifier cables. Caliber PowerflowTM cables are a
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SCARACTÉRISTIQUES

Voltage: 16V DC max.
Tolérance : -10% and +10%
Diamètre/Dimensions: DIAM. 7,62 cm x 12,6 cm
Taille: 8,000,000µF (8.0 Farad)
Borne à vis : M5 * 0,8 (pas), plaquée or 24 carats

1x Condensateur de puissance à affichage numérique, 1x Support de fixation, 2x Borne à vis plaquée or
24K, 1x Manual de l’utilisateur

AVERTISSEMENT!
S'il n'est pas correctement utilisé, ce condensateur de puissance risque d'exploser et de provoquer des
blessures graves, voire mortelles. Reportez-vous toujours au manuel d'installation et suivez les procédu-
res correctes lorsque vous effectuez les raccordements ou chargez/déchargez ce condensateur.
N'exposez jamais le condensateur à des tensions supérieures à celles spécifiées.

FONCTIONNALITÉS
Le condensateur à affichage numérique est un dispositif de stockage électrique conçu pour compléter
l'alimentation électrique des amplificateurs audio lorsque la demande en courant est élevée. C'est
notamment le cas lorsque la musique présente un niveau transitoire de graves particulièrement bas.
La réponse globale en graves du système audio est alors renforcée par ce dispositif qui est capable d'em-
magasiner une importante quantité d'énergie et de la décharger ensuite rapidement lorsque le système
en a besoin. Le condensateur de puissance est donc un complément logique de tout système audio, puis-
que la batterie d'un véhicule n'est pas conçue pour fournir le courant requis par les installations audio
haute puissance destinées aux véhicules.
Une autre particularité du condensateur à affichage numérique est sa capacité à filtrer la tension CA du
véhicule induite par l’alternateur. En effet, cette tension peut enregistrer des bruits qui sont alors repro-
duits par l'installation audio.
Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser un condensateur d'une valeur minimale de 1.000.000 microfarads par
tranche d'amplification de 500 watts. En effet, la capacité d'un tel système n'est jamais excédentaire. Le cir-
cuit imprimé de l'affichage numérique est très particulier puisqu'il se situe sur le dessus du condensateur.

DÉBRANCHEZ TOUJOURS LA MASSE DE LA BATTERIE AVANT D'INTERVENIR SUR LE SYSTÈME
ÉLECTRIQUE D'UN VEHICULE.

CONSIGNES D'INSTALLATION/MONTAGE
Pour des performances optimales, le condensateur de puissance à affichage numérique doit être installé
le plus près possible du ou des amplificateur(s). L'endroit idéal est celui qui vous permet d'opérer le rac-
cordement à l'aide de fils courts tout en isolant relativement le condensateur de la chaleur générée par
l'amplificateur. Le fil d'alimentation positif doit être raccordé au câble d'alimentation batterie de l'ampli-
ficateur. Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser un bloc de distribution hautes performances afin de créer un
point de raccordement dans ce câble (comme illustré ci-dessous). Aucun fusible ne doit être monté sur
le fil qui relie le condensateur de puissance et l'amplificateur, mais vous devez toutefois vous assurer qu'un
fusible approprié est installé au niveau de la batterie dans le câble d'alimentation principal.

LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION PRINCIPAL.
Le câble de masse du condensateur de puissance doit être lui aussi le plus court possible et être rac-
cordé directement à une surface métallique nue du châssis du véhicule. Ne raccordez pas le condensa-
teur directement au câble de masse de la batterie, mais à la même borne de masse que l'amplificateur
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(voir fig. 1). Les fils positif et négatif du condensateur doivent avoir la même section que les fils d'ali-
mentation de l'amplificateur. Des câbles d'alimentation hautes performances de plus de 10 mm2 (p.ex.
câbles de Caliber PowerflowTM) conviennent parfaitement à cet usage (Si votre condensateur n'est pas
muni de ce terminal, le système électronique du condensateur disposera d'une fonction de mise
sous/hors tension automatique et vous ne devrez donc pas raccorder ce fil).

PROCÉDURES DE MISE SOUS TENSION
Débranchez la masse de la batterie
1. Raccordez la source d'alimentation au capuchon du condensateur de puissance à affichage numé-

rique.Vous devez raccorder le câble de masse, puis le câble positif.
2. Pour raccorder la troisième borne distante de l'amplificateur (Si votre condensateur n'est pas muni

de ce terminal, le système électronique du condensateur disposera d'une fonction de mise sous/hors
tension automatique et vous ne devrez donc pas raccorder ce fil).

Si vous êtes sûr que toutes les connexions sont correctes, vous pouvez rebrancher la masse de batterie.

CONSIGNES D'INSTALLATION/MONTAGE
Lorsque votre CAP 1IQ est branché, vous devez régler l'écran d'affichage à la tension adéquate. Pour ce
faire, utilisez un voltmètre et mesurez la tension à la borne – et + du condensateur. Lorsque vous obtien-
drez la valeur de tension, vous pourrez ajuster l'écran d'affichage en faisant tourner le potentiomètre du
côté droit de l'écran d'affichage (voir fig. 2). Une fois que le réglage de la tension correcte est effectué,
l'IQ est fin prêt. Cette opération ne doit être exécutée qu'une seule fois au moment de l'installation.

FONCTION DE SÉCURITÉ:
Si l'utilisateur inverse accidentellement la polarité (+) et (-), il risque d’endommager le système et de se
blesser. Nous avons donc conçu le relais du circuit imprimé de manière à ce qu’il ne puisse pas s’acti-
ver en cas de raccordement erroné. Le condensateur à affichage numérique ne fonctionne sur le systè-
me d’alimentation du véhicule que si l’installation est correcte.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 1 AN
Nous garantissons au premier acheteur du condensateur que nous remplacerons, pendant une période
d’un an à partir de la date d’achat du produit, tout composant de celui-ci qui présenterait un défaut de
fabrication ou de matériau dans des conditions d’utilisation normales. Au cours de cette année, ce rem-
placement sera gratuit POUR AUTANT que le condensateur nous soit retourné, port payé par l’expé-
diteur. Cette garantie ne peut être transférée et ne s’applique à aucun condensateur qui aurait été modi-
fié ou utilisé d’une manière contraire à celle prévue, et ne couvre pas les dégâts consécutifs à l’installa-
tion ou à la dépose du condensateur.Tout condensateur endommagé par un mauvais raccordement, une
erreur d’installation engendrant des fuites ou l’éclatement du bouchon de fermeture de la batterie, la dis-
parition du revêtement des bornes ou tout autre dégât non spécifié, n’est pas couvert par cette garan-
tie, mais peut être remplacé à notre seule et entière discrétion. Cette garantie est annulée si le produit
a été endommagé accidentellement ou à la suite d’une utilisation non prévue, d’une négligence, d’un mau-
vais entretien ou pour toute autre raison étrangère à un défaut de matériau ou de construction.
Toutes les garanties, comprenant mais ne se limitant pas aux garanties expresses, aux garanties implici-
tes, aux garanties de commercialisation, d’adaptation à un usage particulier et de non-respect de la pro-
priété intellectuelle, sont expressément exclues selon la plus large interprétation autorisée par la loi et
nous déclinons toute responsabilité, de même que nous n’autorisons aucune personne à assumer une
responsabilité quelconque en relation avec la vente du produit. Nous n’assumons absolument aucune
responsabilité pour tout acte posé par un tiers, y compris les installateurs ou revendeurs agréés.
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chen. Optimale Ergebnisse werden mit einem Caliber Powerflow tm Kabel von mindestens 10 mm2 erziel
(Verfügt Ihr Kondensator nicht über diesen Anschluss, funktioniert die Kondensatorelektronik über eine
automatische Ein-/Ausschaltung (on/off). Sie müssen also dieses Kabel nicht anschließen.

INBETRIEBNAHME
Wichtig: Vor Beginn der Arbeit an der elektrischen Anlage ihres Fahrzeugs immer erst das
Batteriemassekabel abklemmen!
1. Verlegen Sie die Spannungskabel zu Ihrem Digital-Display-Leistungskondensator. Schließen Sie

dabei zuerst das Massekabel, dann das Pluskabel an.
2. Verbinden Sie den Fernbedienungsanschluss (remote) des Kondensators mit dem Remote-

Ausgang des Verstärkers (Verfügt Ihr Kondensator nicht über diesen Anschluss, funktioniert die
Kondensatorelektronik über eine automatische Ein-/Ausschaltung (on/off). Sie müssen also dieses
Kabel nicht anschließen).

Wenn Sie sich davon überzeugt haben, dass die Verbindungen richtig sind, können Sie die Batterie wie-
der anschließen.

ANPASSUNG DER CAP 1IQ ANZEIGE
Wenn Ihr CAP 1IQ angeschlossen ist, müssen Sie die Anzeige auf die richtige Spannung einstellen.
Messen Sie hierzu mit einem Spannungsmesser die Spannung an den – and + Klemmen des
Kondensators.Wenn Ihnen diese Spannung bekannt ist, können Sie die Anzeige anpassen, indem Sie das
Potentiometer auf der rechten Seite der Anzeige drehen (siehe Abb. 2). Wenn Sie die korrekte
Spannung eingestellt haben, ist der IQ einsatzbereit. Sie brauchen diesen Vorgang nur einmal bei der
Installation vorzunehmen.

SICHERHEITS- UND SCHUTZFUNKTION
Ein etwaiges Vertauschen der Plus- und Minusklemmen beim Anschließen des Kondensators kann zu
Schäden an der Anlage bzw.Verletzungen des Benutzers führen. Das Relais auf der Leiterplatte wurde
daher so konstruiert, dass es sich bei umgekehrter Polarität nicht einschaltet. Der Digital-Display-
Kondensator funktioniert daher innerhalb des Systems nur bei ordnungsgemäßem Anschluss.

BESCHRÄNKTE EINJÄHRIGE ENDVERBRAUCHERGARANTIE
Garantie auf den Kondensator: Gegenüber dem Erstkäufer übernehmen wir die Gewähr, innerhalb eines
Jahres ab dem Verkaufsdatum jedes Teil dieses Produkts, das nachweislich Verarbeitungs- oder Materialmängel
aufweist, kostenlos zu ersetzen. Diese Gewährleistung gilt jedoch nur unter der Voraussetzung, dass uns das
Produkt frei Haus zurückgeliefert wird. Diese Garantie ist nicht übertragbar und gilt nicht für Produkte, die
abgeändert oder entgegen ihrem Bestimmungszweck eingesetzt wurden. Sie erstreckt sich ferner nicht auf
Schäden am Gerät, die bei dessen Ein- oder Ausbau entstanden sind. Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen
Anschluss und/oder Einbau und infolgedessen verlorengegangene bzw. undichte Verschlussstopfen, schadhaf-
te Anschlussgewinde oder sonstige hier nicht genannte Defekte hervorgerufen werden, fallen ebenfalls nicht
unter die Garantie; es steht uns jedoch - nach ausschließlich eigenem Ermessen - frei, solche Schäden auf dem
Kulanzwege zu regeln. Diese Gewährleistung verliert ihre Gültigkeit, wenn das Gerät durch Unfall oder
unsachgemäße Behandlung, mangelnde Pflege, zweckwidrige Verwendung oder sonstige Ursachen schadhaft
wird, d.h. Ursachen, die nicht auf Verarbeitungs- oder Materialfehler zurückzuführen sind.

Alle weitergehenden ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Gewährleistungen (u.a. auch der handelsüblichen
Qualität, Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck, Nichtverletzung von Schutzrechten usw.), werden von Rechts
wegen ausgeschlossen. Die Übernahme irgendeiner Haftung im Zusammenhang mit dem Verkauf dieses
Produkts erfolgt unsereseits nicht und wird unsererseits auch Dritten nicht gestattet. Generell können wir für
Handlungen Dritter - Vertragshändler und Monteure eingeschlossen - keine Haftung übernehmen.
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TECHNISCHE DATEN:
Spannung: 16V DC max.
Toleranz: -10% and +10%
Baugröße: DIAM. 7,62 cm x 12,6 cm
Abmessungen / Durchm.: 8,000,000µF (8.0 Farad)
Anschluss-Schraubklemme: M5 x 0,8 Gewinde, 24 Karat vergoldet

Zum lieferung des Digital-Display-Leistungskondensator gehören:
1x Leistungskondensator mit Digitalanzeige, 1x Montagehalterung, 2x Anschlussklemmen 24 karat ver-
goldet, 1x Bedienungsanleitung

ACHTUNG!
Dieser Leistungskondensator kann bei unsachgemäßem Einbau oder falscher Verwendung explodieren
und dabei schwere - eventuell sogar tödliche - Verletzungen verursachen.
Halten Sie sich daher beim Anschließen sowie beim Laden bzw. Entladen des Kondensators exakt an die
Hinweise in dieser Anleitung.
Legen Sie an den Kondensator nie höhere Spannungen an, als in dieser Anleitung angegeben.

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE
Bei diesem Leistungskondensator mit Digital-Display handelt es sich um ein Energiespeicherungs-Bauteil, das
dazu bestimmt ist, die Spannungsversorgung Ihres Audioverstärkers bei hoher Stromaufnahme zu unter-
stützen. Solcher Spitzenbedarf entsteht z.B. insbesondere bei der Wiedergabe kurzer, tiefer Bassfrequenzen.
Der Bassfrequenzen Ihres Systems wird durch dieses Bauteil deutlich verbessert. Die hohe Energiemenge,
die in diesem Teil gespeichert ist, kann bei Bedarf sehr schnell verfügbar gemacht werden. Der
Kondensator stellt daher die konsequente Ergänzung zu Ihrer Audio-Anlage dar, das Fahrzeugbatterien für
den hohen Strombedarf leistungsstarker Auto-HiFi-Systeme nicht ausgelegt sind.
Ein weiteres Kennzeichen dieses Leistungskondensators mit Digital-Display besteht darin, dass er die von
dem Wechselstromdynamo erzeugten Wechselspannungsanteile im Fahrzeugnetz, die andernfalls ein hör-
bares Rauschen bei der Wiedergabe verursachen können, wirksam glättet.
Wir empfehlen, pro 500W Verstärkerleistung eine Kondensatorkapazität von 1.000.000µF einzusetzen. Im
Grunde kann die in einer Auto-HiFi-Anlage installierte Kapazität nie hoch genug sein.

EIN BESONDERS MARKANTES MERKMAL DES KONDENSATORS IST DAS OBEN AM GEHÄUSE
ERKENNBARE DIGITAL-DISPLAY-MODUL.

EINBAU- UND MONTAGEHINWEISE
Um die Wirkung des Leistungskondensators mit Digital-Display optimal zu nutzen, sollte dieser möglichst
in unmittelbarer Nähe zu dem/den Leistungsverstärker/n montiert werden. Ideal ist eine Einbaustelle, die
die Verwendung möglichst kurzer Kabelverbindungen erlaubt, dabei jedoch weit genug von der
Wärmeabstrahlung des Verstärkersystems entfernt ist. Das positive Anschlusskabel ist so kurz wie mög-
lich zu halten und mit der Spannungsversorgungsleitung zwischen Verstärker und Batterie zu verbinden.
Wir empfehlen, diesen Anschluss mittels eines Hochleistung-Verteilerblocks vorzunehmen (siehe Abb. 1).
In der Leitung zwischen Kondensator und Verstärker dürfen keine Sicherungen liegen - in der Spannungs-
zuleitung muss jedoch batterieseitig eine geeignete Inline-Sicherung zwischengeschaltet werden.

Auch das Erdungskabel des Leistungskondensators ist so kurz wie möglich zu halten und sollte direkt an
einer metallisch blanken Stelle des Fahrzeugfahrgestells angeschlossen werden, wo auch der Verstärker seine
Masse hat. Befreien Sie den Bereich, in dem Masseanschluss am Fahrzeug vorgenommen werden soll, sorg-
fältig von Lack, Unterbodenschutz oder sonstigen nichtleitenden Substanzen. Der Querschnitt des positiven
und negativen Kondensator-Anschlusskabels sollte dem Querschnitt der Verstärkerspannungskabel entspre-
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re. I cavi Caliber PowerflowTM sono una buona scelta per questo utilizzo. Per il collegamento del ter-
minale del controllo a distanza del condensatore al terminale controllo a distanza dell'amplificatore deve
essere usato un cavo Caliber CR 1 (Se il condensatore non ha questo terminale, l'elettronica del con-
densatore avrà una funzione automatica di on/off che consente di non collegare questo filo).

PROCEDURE DI ACCENSIONE
Per prima cosa, scollegare la messa a terra della batteria.

1. In seguito, collegare il cavo della messa a terra al terminale negativo del condensatore e il terminale
della messa a terra del telaio, poi collegare il cavo positivo al terminale positivo del condensatore
e del blocco di distribuzione.

2. Collegare il terminale controllo a distanza del condensatore al terminale controllo a distanza del
l'amplificatore, utilizzando un cavo per controllo a distanza Caliber CR 1(Se il condensatore non ha
questo terminale, l'elettronica del condensatore avrà una funzione automatica di on/off che consente
di non collegare questo filo).

Una volta accertato che l'installazione è avvenuta nel modo corretto, è possibile collegare di nuovo la
messa a terra della batteria.

REGOLAZIONE DEL CONDENSATORE DEL DISPLAY IQ.
Quando il condensatore IQ è collegato, è necessario regolare il display sul voltaggio adatto. Per fare ciò,
prendere in voltmetro e misurare il voltaggio sul terminale + e sul terminale – del condensatore. Una
volta noto il voltaggio, è possibile regolare il display girando il potenziometro a destra del display (vedi
illustrazione). Quando è stato regolato sul voltaggio giusto, l'IQ è pronto. Questa operazione si fa una
volta sola al momento dell'installazione.

FUNZIONE DI SICUREZZA
Se accidentalmente si inverte la polarità (+ e -), con i normali condensatori possono verificarsi danni conside-
revoli al sistema audio e pericoli per l'utente. Per questa ragione abbiamo progettato il relè della scheda madre
in modo tale per cui il condensatore digitale funziona solo se le connessioni sono state fatte nel modo cor-
retto, in maniera da non provocare danni o rischi per la salute se la polarità viene accidentalmente invertita.

GARANZIA LIMITATA AD 1 ANNO
Ci impegniamo a sostituire all'acquirente originario tutte le componenti del presente condensatore digi-
tale che presentino difetti di fabbricazione o di materiali verificatisi nel corso del normale uso, per un
periodo di un anno dalla data di acquisto. Durante tale periodo, queste sostituzioni sono gratuite, a con-
dizione che l'apparecchiatura ci venga restituita franco destino. La presente garanzia non è trasferibile e
non si applica ad apparecchiature modificate o utilizzate in modo contrario allo loro scopo e non copre
i danni causati dall'installazione o dalla rimozione dell'apparecchiatura stessa. Le apparecchiature dan-
neggiate da connessioni o da installazioni non corrette dovute a tappi con perdite, terminali strappati o
altri danni non specificati non sono coperte dalla garanzia. La presente garanzia è nulla se il condensa-
tore o il display sono stati danneggiati da incidenti o uso improprio, trascuratezza, riparazioni non appro-
priate o altre cause non imputabili a difetti di costruzione o dei materiali.

Tutte le garanzie comprese nella garanzia espressa, ma non limitate a questa, la garanzia implicita di com-
merciabilità, l'adattamento per scopi particolari e la garanzia di non violazione della proprietà intellettu-
ale sono espressamente escluse dal limite massimo consentito per legge; non ci assumiamo e non auto-
rizziamo nessuno ad assumersi la responsabilità in relazione alla vendita di questo prodotto. Non siamo
assolutamente responsabili per atti di terzi, inclusi rivenditori o installatori autorizzati.
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Voltaggio: 16V DC max
Tolleranza: -10% e +10%
Dimensioni: DIAM. 7,62 cm x 12,6 cm
Grandezza: 8.000.000µF (8,0 Farad)
Terminale a vite: Filo M5 * 0,8 placcato oro 24 carati

1 condensatore di alimentazione con display digitale, 1 supporto di montaggio, 2 terminali dorati 24K a
vite e 1 manuale d'uso.

ATTENZIONE
Se usato in modo scorretto o improprio, questo condensatore di alimentazione potrebbe originare esplo-
sioni e causare serie ferite o, nei casi peggiori, anche la morte.
Fai sempre riferimento al manuale di istruzioni per le procedure corrette quando realizzi le connessioni
oppure carichi o scarichi il condensatore.
Non esporre mai il condensatore a voltaggi superiori a quelli specificati.

CARATTERISTICHE DI FUNZIONAMENTO
Questo condensatore digitale è un dispositivo di accumulo di energia. È progettato per integrare l'alimenta-
zione dell'amplificatore in caso di alte richieste di corrente. Un esempio di questa domanda di energia è quan-
do la musica che stai suonando ha un transiente nella gamma molto bassa. L'intera risposta dei bassi della tua
autoradio sarà migliorata dall'uso di questo condensatore, un "plus" logico al tuo sistema di autoradio, perché
la batteria non è progettata per fornire la corrente richiesta con impianti di autoradio ad alta potenza.
Un'altra caratteristica di questo condensatore è la sua capacità di filtrare il voltaggio AC dell'auto indot-
to dall'alimentazione dell'amplificatore. Questo potrebbe, altrimenti, causare serie interferenze nel siste-
ma di riproduzione sonora.
Raccomandiamo di usare un Condensatore con un valore minimo di 1.000.000 µF per ogni 500W di
potenza dell'amplificatore RMS. Non avrai mai troppa capacità per il sistema autoradio!
Una caratteristica molto significativa è il display digitale che è montato sulla parte superiore del condensatore.

RICORDATI DI STACCARE SEMPRE LA MESSA A TERRA DELLA BATTERIA PRIMA DI LAVORARE
SUL SISTEMA ELETTRICO DELL’AUTO.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'INSTALLAZIONE E IL MONTAGGIO
Per ottenere le migliori prestazioni, installare il/i condensatore/i di alimentazione il più vicino possibile agli ampli-
ficatori. La posizione ideale è quella che consente di avere cablaggi corti; i condensatori devono rimanere in qual-
che modo isolati dal calore prodotto dagli amplificatori. Il cavo di potenza positivo dovrebbe essere tenuto il più
breve possibile e collegato al cavo di alimentazione della batteria. Raccomandiamo di usare un blocco di distri-
buzione ad alte prestazioni (come la serie Caliber PDB) allo scopo di creare una divisione in questo cavo (vedi
figura 1). Nei cavi tra il blocco di distribuzione e il condensatore o l'amplificatore non ci devono essere fusibili.
Assicurarsi tuttavia che ci sia un fusibile oppure un interruttore nel cavo tra la batteria dell'automobile e il bloc-
co di distribuzione. Il fusibile o l'interruttore non deve essere più lontano di 30cm dalla batteria dell'automobi-
le. Il valore di questo fusibile non deve essere superiore al valore del fusibile dell'amplificatore.

Anche il cavo della messa a terra del condensatore deve essere tenuto il più corto possibile. Collegare il
cavo della messa a terra del condensatore al medesimo terminale della messa a terra dell'amplificatore
sul telaio del veicolo. Assicurarsi che questo terminale di messa a terra sia posizionato direttamente sul
metallo del telaio e che questo punto non sia verniciato, rivestito o abbia qualche altro tipo di isolamen-
to. I cavi positivi e negativi per il condensatore devono avere lo stesso diametro dei cavi dell'amplificato-
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ras, recubrimientos o cualquier otro aislante. Los cables positivo y negativo de su condensador deben tener
el mismo calibre que los del amplificador. Una buena elección para esa aplicación son los cables
Powerflow® de Caliber (Si su condensador no tiene este terminal, el conjunto eléctrico del condensador
incluirá la función auto encendido/apagado, así que usted no necesita conectar este cable).

PROCEDIMIENTOS DE PUESTA EN MARCHA
En primer lugar, desconecte la toma de tierra de la batería.
1. A continuación, conecte el cable de tierra al terminal negativo del condensador y al terminal de

toma de tierra del chasis. Seguidamente, conecte el cable positivo al terminal positivo del conden-
sador y al de la etapa de distribución.

2. Conecte el terminal remoto del condensador al terminal remoto de su amplificador, usando 
un cable de unión remota CR 1 de Caliber (Si su condensador no tiene este terminal, el con
junto eléctrico del condensador incluirá la función auto encendido/apagado, así que usted no 
necesita conectar este cable).
Una vez se haya convencido de que la instalación está correctamente realizada, puede volver a conec-
tar la toma de tierra de la batería.

AJUSTE DEL DISPLAY DEL CAP 1IQ
Cuando el CAP 1IQ esté conectado, tendrá que fijar la tensión adecuada en el display. Para ello utilice un voltíme-
tro y mida la tensión en los bornes – y + del capacitor. Una vez sepa la tensión, podrá ajustar el display girando el
potenciómetro que se encuentra a la derecha del display (véase la ilustración).Cuando ya haya fijado la tensión cor-
recta, entonces el IQ estará listo. Sólo tendrá que llevar a cabo esta operación una vez al efectuar la instalación.

FUNCIÓN DE PROTECCIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
En los condensadores normales, si se invierte la polaridad accidentalmente (+ y -), pueden causarse seri-
os daños al sistema de audio e incluso puede resultar peligroso para el usuario. Por ese motivo, hemos
diseñado un relé de la placa de circuito impreso de tal modo que su condensador digital sólo podrá
funcionar si las conexiones se efectúan en la manera correcta y, por tanto, no se producirán daños o
riesgos para la salud si se invierte accidentalmente la polaridad.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 1 AÑO.
Nos comprometemos con el comprador original a reemplazar cualquier parte de este condensador digi-
tal si se demuestra que es defectuoso, en cuanto a mano de obra o materiales, si se hace de él un uso
razonable, por un periodo de un año desde la fecha de compra. Durante ese año, no existirán costes por
dicho reemplazo, con tal de que la unidad nos sea devuelta mediante un envío a portes pagados. Esta
garantía no es transferible y no es válida para ninguna unidad que se haya modificado o que haya sido uti-
lizada de una manera contraria a su finalidad, y no cubre los daños a la unidad causados durante la insta-
lación o la extracción de ésta. Las unidades que se juzguen dañadas por una conexión o instalación incor-
rectas, que den como resultado la descarga o vertido a través de las tomas de ventilación, terminales pela-
dos u otros daños no especificados, no son cubiertas por esta garantía. Esta garantía es nula si el conden-
sador o la pantalla se han visto dañados por accidente por un uso no razonable, descuido, mantenimien-
to incorrecto u otras causas que no sean originadas por defectos en los materiales o en la construcción.

Todas las garantías incluidas pero no limitadas a la garantía expresa, la garantía implícita, la garantía de comerciabi-
lidad, la adaptación a propósitos particulares,y la  garantía de no-infracción de la propiedad intelectual,están expre-
samente excluidas de la cobertura máxima permitida por la Ley, y no asumimos ni autorizamos que cualquier
persona asuma cualquier obligación en relación con la venta de este producto. No tenemos ninguna obligación
con relación a ningún acto de terceras personas, incluyendo los distribuidores autorizados o instaladores..
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ESPECIFICACIONES
Voltaje: 16 V CC máx.
Tolerancia: -10% y +10%
Valor Dimensional: 8,000,000µF (8.0 Faradio)
Dimensiones: DIAM. 7,62 cm x 12,6 cm
Terminales de Tornillo: M5 * 0.8 de rosca, chapados en oro de 24 quilates.

1x digital display power capacitor, 1x mounting bracket, 2x 24K goldplated headscrew terminals and 1x
ownersmanual.

ADVERTENCIA
Si se utiliza de un modo incorrecto, este condensador de potencia podría ser objeto de una explosión y
provocar lesiones graves o, en el peor de los casos, incluso la muerte.
Le rogamos consulte en el Manual de Instalación los procedimientos correctos para efectuar conexiones
o trabajos de carga / descarga de este condensador.
No exponga nunca el condensador a tensiones mayores a las especificadas.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
Este condensador constituye un dispositivo para el almacenamiento de energía. Se ha diseñado como comple-
mento del suministro de alimentación al amplificador durante aquellos períodos en los que existe una elevada
demanda de corriente. Un ejemplo de la citada demanda se da cuando la música que está Ud. reproduciendo
efectúa un paso transitorio por las frecuencias muy bajas (graves). La respuesta global en frecuencias graves de
su sistema de audio se verá reforzada con el empleo de este condensador de potencia, dando lugar a un aña-
dido lógico para su sistema de audio para el automóvil, dado que una batería de automóvil normal no está dise-
ñada para entregar la corriente requerida por las instalaciones de sonido en el automóvil de alta potencia.
Otra prestación de este condensador es su capacidad para filtrar la tensión CA inducida sobre el coche por el pro-
pio suministro de alternador. Esto podría causar, en otro caso, perturbaciones audibles sobre el sistema de sonido.
Recomendamos utilizar un condensador con un valor mínimo de 1.000.000 µF por cada 500W RMS de poten-
cia que presente el amplificador.No puede Ud. tener una capacidad demasiado grande para su sistema de audio.

RECUERDE DESCONECTAR SIEMPRE LA CONEXIÓN A TIERRA DE LA BATERÍA ANTES DE EFEC-
TUAR TRABAJOS SOBRE EL SISTEMA ELECTRÓNICO DE UN VEHÍCULO.

DIRECTRICES DE INSTALACIÓN Y MONTAJE
Para obtener el máximo rendimiento, el condensador de potencia debe ser instalado tan cerca del ampli-
ficador como sea posible. La posición ideal es aquella que permita un recorrido corto de cable y que
mantenga al condensador(es) aislados de alguna manera del calor provocado por el amplificador(es). El
cable positivo debe dejarse lo más corto que se pueda y se conectará al cable de suministro de la bate-
ría. Recomendamos que se incluya una Etapa de Distribución de Alto Rendimiento (como las de la serie
PDB de Caliber) en el recorrido de este cable (consulte la figura 1). No deben existir fusibles en los cab-
les entre la Etapa de Distribución y el condensador o el amplificador. Pero asegúrese de que existe un
fusible o un disyuntor en el cable que une la batería del coche con la etapa de distribución. Dicho fusi-
ble o disyuntor no debe distar más de 30 cm. de la batería del coche. El valor nominal de dicho fusible
no debe ser superior al valor del fusible de su amplificador(es).

El cable de puesta a tierra del condensador también debe tener una longitud lo más corta posible. Conecte
el cable de tierra de su condensador al mismo terminal de puesta a tierra que haya Ud. creado en el cha-
sis de su vehículo para el amplificador. Asegúrese de que dicho terminal de puesta a tierra está colocado
directamente sobre el metal desnudo del chasis y compruebe que el sitio de se encuentra libre de pintu-
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isolamento. Os cabos positivos e negativos do seu capacitor devem apresentar o mesmo calibre dos
cabos do amplificador. Os cabos PowerflowTM da Caliber são uma boa escolha para esta aplicação. Para
a ligação do terminal remoto do capacitor ao terminal remoto do amplificador deve ser usado um cabo
CR 1 da Caliber (Se o seu capacitor não possui este terminal, os elementos electrónicos do capacitor
irão apresentar uma função automática de liga/desliga, assim não será necessário ligar este fio.)

PROCEDIMENTOS DE COLOCAÇÃO SOB TENSÃO
Primeiro desligue o aterramento da bateria:
1. Depois, ligue o cabo de aterramento ao terminal negativo do capacitor e do terminal de ate-ramento

do chassi, em seguida ligue o cabo positivo ao terminal positivo do capacitor e ao bloco de distribuição.
2. Ligue o terminal remoto do capacitor ao terminal remoto do seu amplificador, use um cabo remo

to CR 1 da Caliber (Se o seu capacitor não possui este terminal, os elementos electrónicos do 
capacitor irão apresentar uma função automática de liga/desliga, assim não será necessário ligar este fio.)

Depois de convencer-se que a instalação foi realizada correctamente, você poderá ligar o aterramento
da bateria de novo.

AO AJUSTAR O CAP IQ DO VISOR.
Quando o seu CAP IQ estiver ligado, você só terá que ajustar o visor na tensão correcta. Para fazer
isto, tome um voltímetro e meça a tensão no terminal – e + do capacitor. Ao conhecer esta tensão,
poder-se-á ajustar o visor ligando o potenciômetro no lado direito do visor (veja a figura). Ao ajustar a
tensão de modo correcto, o IQ estará pronto.Você terá que fazer isto uma só vez na instalação.

FUNÇÃO DE PROTECÇÃO E SEGURANÇA
Com capacitores normais, se de modo acidental reverter-se a polaridade (+ e -), isto poderá causar
sérios danos ao seu sistema de áudio e tornar-se perigoso para o usuário.Todavia, nós projectamos o
relé da placa PC de tal modo que o seu capacitor digital só irá funcionar se as ligações forem executa-
das de modo correcto e, deste modo, não poderá ocorrer nenhum dano ou perigo à saúde se a pola-
ridade for invertida de forma acidental.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 1 ANO
Garantimos ao comprador original a reposição de qualquer peça deste capacitor digital na qual for com-
provado o seu defeito de fabricação ou de material durante o seu uso moderado por um período de
um ano a partir da data da compra. Durante este ano, não haverá nenhuma cobrança por estas substi-
tuições, ao ser feito o retorno da unidade para nós através de remessa pré-paga. Esta garantia é intrans-
ferível e não aplica-se a nenhuma unidade que tenha sido modificada ou usada de modo contrário ao
seu pretenso fim e não cobre danos na unidade causados pela instalação ou remoção da mesma.
Unidades que forem encontradas defeituosas devido à ligações inadequadas ou instalações que apre-
sentam tomadas de saída queimadas ou com perdas, terminais deformados ou outros danos inespecí-
ficos não estão cobertos pela garantia. Esta garantia é nula se o capacitor ou o visor tiver sido danifica-
do por acidente provocado por uso irracional, negligência, serviços inadequados ou outras causas não
derivadas de defeitos do material ou da fabricação.

Todas as garantias incluídas, mas não limitadas à garantia expressa, garantia implícita, garantia de comer-
cialização, adequação para fins especiais e garantia de não-infração da propriedade intelectual estão
expressamente excluídas na máxima extensão permitida por lei, nós também não admitimos ou auto-
rizamos qualquer pessoa a assumir qualquer responsabilidade ligada à venda deste produto. Nós não
temos absolutamente nenhuma responsabilidade por qualquer acto de terceiros, incluindo os repre-
sentantes autorizados ou pessoas que realizam a instalação.

P
O

R
T

U
G

U
E

S
E

ESPECIFICAÇÕES
Tensão 16V CC máx.
Tolerância: -10% e +10%
Dimensões: DIAM. 7,62 cm x 12,6 cm
Tamanho: 8.000.000µF (8,0 Farad)
Terminal do parafuso de cabeça: M5 * rosca de 0,8; placa de ouro de 24 quilates

1 capacitor eléctrico com visor digital, 1 suportes de montage, 2 terminais de parafusos com cabeça dou-
rados de 24K e 1 manual do usuário.

ADVERTÊNCIA
Se usado de modo incorrecto ou inadequado, este capacitor eléctrico pode explodir e causar sérios
danos ou, no pior dos casos, até a morte.
Por favor, consulte o manual de instalação para verificar os procedimentos correctos ao realizar as con-
exões ou carregar/descarregar este capacitor.
Nunca exponha o capacitor a tensões superiores às especificadas.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DA OPERAÇÃO
Este capacitor digital é um dispositivo de armazenamento de energia. Ele destina-se a complementar a
alimentação de energia eléctrica do amplificador durante altas demandas de corrente. Um exemplo de
demanda seria a de ouvir uma música e perceber-se a batida de um som Ultra Grave. A resposta total
de Graves do seu sistema de som será melhorada com o uso deste capacitor eléctrico, uma adição lógi-
ca para o seu Sistema de Som para Carro, assim como a própria bateria do carro que não foi destinada
para liberar a corrente necessária nas Instalações de Alta Potência do Som para Carro.
Outra característica deste capacitor é a sua capacidade de filtrar a tensão CA do carro, induzida pela alimenta-
ção de potência do amplificador. Isto pode, de outro modo, causar uma interferência audível no sistema de som.
Recomenda-se o uso do Capacitor com um valor mínimo de 1 000 000µF para cada 500W RMS de
potência do amplificador. Nunca você terá tanta capacitância para o seu sistema de som.
Uma característica muito significativa é o visor digital, que encontra-se montado na parte superior do seu
capacitor.

LEMBRE-SE SEMPRE DE DESLIGAR A LIGAÇÃO TERRA DA BATERIA ANTES DE OPERAR NO
SISTEMA ELECTRÓNICO DO VEÍCULO.

INSTALAÇÃO E INSTRUÇÕES GERAIS DE MONTAGEM
Para um máximo desempenho, o(s) seu(s) capacitor(es) de força, deve(m) ser instalado(s) o mais próximo
possível do(s) seu(s) amplificador(es). A localização ideal é a que permite pequenos tractos de fio eléctrico,
enquanto mantém o(s) capacitor(es) um pouco isolado(s) do calor criado pelo(s) amplificador(es).O fio eléc-
trico positivo deve ser mantido o mais curto possível e conectado ao cabo de alimentação da bateria.
Recomendamos um bloco de distribuição de Alto desempenho (assim como os da série PDB da Caliber)
para criar uma divisão neste cabo (veja a figura 1). Não deve haver fusíveis nos cabos entre o bloco de distri-
buição e o capacitor ou amplificador. Mas, certifique-se se existe um fusível ou um disjuntor no cabo entre a
bateria do carro e o bloco de distribuição. Este fusível ou disjuntor não deve ser maior de 30 cm que a bate-
ria do carro. O valor deste fusível não deve ser maior que o valor do fusível do(s) seu(s) amplificador(es).

O cabo de aterramento do capacitor também deve ser mantido o mais curto possível. Ligue o cabo de
aterramento do seu capacitor ao mesmo terminal de aterramento feito para o seu amplificador no chas-
si do seu veículo. Certifique-se se o terminal de aterramento está disposto directamente no metal bruto
do chassi e se este lugar está livre de pinturas, de camadas inferiores anti-ferrugem ou de qualquer outro
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jordanslutning som du har skapat för din förstärkare i fordonets chassi. Se till att denna jordanslutning
sitter genast på chassits nakna metall och att platsen är fri från lackering, grundfärg eller någon annan
isolering. Kompensatorns plus- och minuskablar ska ha samma grovlek som förstärkarens kablar. Caliber
PowerflowTM kablar är mycket lämpade för detta. För koppling av kompensatorns externa uttag till för-
stäkarens externa uttag måste en Caliber CR 1-kabel användas (Om din kompensator saknar denna
terminal är dess elektronik försedd med automatisk till/frånfunktion, i så fall behöver denna ledare inte
anslutas).

DRIFTSÄTTNING
Koppla först lös batterijorden.
1. Koppla sedan jordkabeln till kompensatorns minuspol och till chassijord och därefter pluska

beln till kompensatorns pluspol och till distributionsblocket.
2. Koppla komensatorns externa uttag till förstäkarens externa uttag (remote), med hjälp av en 
Caliber CR 1 externkabel (Om din kompensator saknar denna terminal är dess elektronik försedd med
automatisk till/frånfunktion, i så fall behöver denna ledare inte anslutas).
När du har övertygat dig om att installationen har skett på rätt sätt, kan du åter ansluta  batterijorden.

JUSTERING AV CAP IQ-DISPLAYEN.
När din CAP IQ har anslutits måste displayen justeras till rätt spänning. För detta mäter du med en volt-
meter spänningen mellan kompensatorns uttag + och -. När du vet denna spänning kan du justera dis-
plyen genom att vrida potentiometern till höger om displayen (se bilden). När du har justerat den till
rätt spänning är din IQ klar. Detta behöver endast ske en gång vid installationen.

SKYDDSFUNKTION
Hos de flesta kompensatorer kan du, om du av misstag råkar vända polariteten (+ och -), allvarligt skada
din ljudanläggning och löper du även risk för kroppsskada. Därför har vi konstruerat PC-kortets relä på
ett sådant sätt att din digitala kompensator endast fungerar om anslutningarna har utförts rätt, så att
ingen materialskada eller säkerhetsrisk uppstår om du råkar vända på polerna.

BEGRÄNSAD 1-ÅRS GARANTI
Vi lovar den ursprungliga köparen att byta ut alla delar av denna digitala kompensator som visar tillver-
knings- eller materialbrister vid rimligt bruk, under en period på ett år från inköpsdatum. Under detta år
beräknas inga kostnader för sådant byte, på villkor att apparaten skickas till oss med transporten betald.
Denna garanti kan inte överlåtas och gäller inte om en apparat har modifierats eller använts på ett annat
sätt än dess avsedda bruk, den täcker inte heller skada som har uppstått vid installation eller demonte-
ring av apparaten. Garantin gäller inte för apparater som visar skador till följd av felaktig anslutning eller
installation, vilket kan leda till trasiga eller läckande ventilpluggar, skalade kontaktpunkter eller övrig, ospe-
cificerad skada. Garantin förfaller om kompensatorn eller displayen har skadats genom en olycka eller
olämpligt bruk, vårdslöshet, felaktigt underhåll eller andra orsaker som inte beror på material- eller kon-
struktionsfel.

All garanti, inklusive men inte begränsat till uttrycklig garanti, underförstådd garanti, handelsgaranti, läm-
plighet för ett visst ändamål och garanti att inget intrång har gjorts på andras patentinnehav, frånsäges
uttryckligen till den gräns som maximalt tillåts enligt lag, vi varken förutsätter eller tillåter att någon per-
son åtar sig någon ansvarighet i samband med försäljning av denna produkt.Vi åtar oss inget som helst
ansvar för någon och alla handlingar av tredje part, inklusive befogade återförsäjare eller installatörer.
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SPECIFIKATIONER
Spänning: 16V DC max.
Tolerans: -10% och +10%
Dimensioner: DIAM. 7,62 cm x 12,6 cm
Format: 8.000.000µF (8,0 Farad)
Huvudskruvuttag: M5 * 0,8 gänga, 24 karat gulddoublé

1x faskondensator med digital display, 1x monteringsbyglar, 2x skruvklämmor med 24K gulddoublé och
1x bruksanvisning.

VARNING
En faskondensator kan vid felaktigt eller slarvigt bruk explodera och orsaka allvarlig kroppsskada eller i
värsta fall dödsfall.
Följ noggrant installationsanvisningarna för rätt procedurer när du utför anslutningarna eller laddar/urlad-
dar kondensatorn.
Utsätt aldrig kondensatorn för högre spänning än den avsedda.

FUNKTIONSPRINCIP
Denna digitala kondensator är en anordning för att lagra energi. Den är avsedd att komplettera förstär-
karens strömförsörjning när den krävda strömstyrkan är hög. Ett sådant krav uppstår t.ex. när musiken du
spelar ger en transient i den låga basen. Med bruk av denna faskondensator förbättrar du den totala bas-
responsen i din ljudanläggning, ett logiskt tillskott till din bilstereo eftersom bilens eget batteri inte är kon-
struerat för att ge den erfordrade strömstyrkan för High Power bilstereosystem.
En annan av kondensatorns egenskaper är förmågan att filtrera bort AC-spänning som förstärkarens
strömförsörjning inducerar i bilen. Denna kan annars ge hörbar interferens i ljudsystemet.
Vi rekommenderar att du anväder en kondensator med ett värde på minst 1 000 000µF per 500W RMS
förstärkareffekt. Den kan aldrig ha för hög kapacitans för din ljudanläggning.
En mycket påfallande funktion är den digitala displayen som sitrter ovanpå kondensatorn.

KOM IHÅG ATT ALLTID KOPPLA LÖS BATTERIJORDEN INNAN DU ARBETAR PÅ ELSYSTEMET I
ETT FORDON.

INSTALLATIONS- OCH MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR
För bästa resultat ska din(a) faskompensator(er) installeras så nära din(a) förstärkare som möjligt.Vid den
idealiska placeringen behöver endast korta kablar dras, medan kondensatorn ännu är relativt isolerad från
värmen som alstras av förstärkaren. Den positiva strömkabeln ska hållas så kort som möjligt och ska kop-
plas till batteriets försörjningskabel. Vi rekommenderar att du använder ett High Performance distribu-
tionsblock (t.ex. Calibers PDB-serie) för att skarva in i denna kabel (se figur 1). Kablarna mellan distribu-
tionsblocket och kompensatorn eller förstärkaren ska inte ha några säkringar. Se dock till att det finns en
säkring eller kretsbrytare i kabeln mellan bilbatteriet och distributionsblocket. Denna säkring eller krets-
brytare får inte sitta längre än 30 cm från batteriet. Säkringens värde får inte överskrida förstärkarens
säkringsvärde.

Även kompensatorns jordkabel ska hållas så kort som möjligt. Koppla kompensatorns jordkabel till samma

S
V

E
N

S
K

1514

CAP 8IQ Manual  03-05-2005  16:50  Pagina 13



 

 

 

 
 

 

  

CAP 8IQ Manual  03-05-2005  16:50  Pagina 15



Ook de massakabel van de condensator moet ook zo kort mogelijk gehouden worden.Verbind de mas-
sakabel van de condensator aan hetzelfde massapunt dat u heeft gemaakt voor uw versterker op het
chassis. Het is belangrijk dat het massapunt is geplaatst op een stuk onbedekt metaal van het chassis,
dat vrij is van verf, grondverf of een andere isolatie. De voedingskabel en de massakabel van uw con-
densator dienen dezelfde diameter te hebben als de kabels van uw versterker. Caliber PowerflowTM
kabels zijn een zeer goede keuze hiervoor.Voor het verbinden van de remote van de condensator naar
de remote van de versterker is Caliber CR 1 een zeer goede keuze hiervoor (Als uw condensator deze
aansluiting niet heeft, heeft de condensator elektronica voor het automatisch in en uit schakelen, dus
hoeft u deze kabel niet aan te sluiten).

AANSLUIT PROCEDURES
Verwijder allereerst de massa aansluiting op de accu.
1. Sluit dan de massakabel aan op de negatieve connector van de condensator en op aan massa-

punt op het chassis, Sluit daarna de voedingskabel aan op de positieve connector van de 
condensator en aan op het verdeelblok.

2. Sluit vervolgens de remote van de condensator aan op de remote van de versterker, gebruik 
hiervoor Caliber CR 1 remote kabel. (Als uw condensator deze aansluiting niet heeft, heeft de 
condensator elektronica voor het automatisch in en uit schakelen, dus hoeft u deze kabel niet aan 
te sluiten).
Als u er zelf van overtuigt bent dat alles correct is aangesloten, kunt u de massa kabel weer aansluiten
op de massa van de accu.

BIJSTELLEN VAN HET CAP IQ DISPLAY
Als de CAP IQ is aangesloten heeft u de mogelijkheid om het voltage op het display bijstellen. Dit doet
als volgt, u neemt een voltmeter en meet de spanning tussen de – en de + connector van de conden-
sator. Nu u de juiste spanning weet kunt u het display aanpassen d.m.v. het verstellen van de potentio-
meter aan de rechterkant van het display (zie figuur 2). Als u de spanning juist heeft ingesteld, is de IQ
klaar voor gebruik. U hoeft dit één keer te doen bij de installatie.

VEILIGHEIDSPROTECTIE FUNCTIE
Als u per ongeluk de polariteit bij een gewone condensator omwisseld (+ en -) kan dit ernstige scha-
de toebrengen aan uw audio systeem en schadelijk gevolgen voor de gezondheid van de gebruiker.
Daarvoor hebben wij een relais geplaatst op het printplaat op een manier dat de condensator alleen
functioneert als deze correct is aangesloten. Dankzij deze beveiliging heeft deze condensator geen scha-
delijke gevolgen wanneer deze niet correct is aangesloten.

BEPERKTE 1 JAAR GARANTIE
Bij een correctie installatie door uw dealer voorzien wij een garantie van 12 maanden vanaf de aan-
koopdatum. Installeert u de condensator zelf, dan wensen we u daar het allerbeste mee. Als u onze
richtlijnen volgt, krijgt u een optimaal resultaat. Onze garantie daarentegen wordt dan beperkt tot en zal
niet langer duren dan 30 dagen vanaf de aankoopdatum.
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SPECIFICATIES
Spanning: 16V DC max.
Tolerantie: -10% en +10%
Afmetingen: diameter. 7,62 cm x 12,6 cm
Grote: 8,000,000,000µF (8.0 Farad)
Schroefterminal: M5 * 0.8 schroefdraad, 24 karaat verguld

1x condensator met digitaal display, 1x bevestigingsbeugel, 2x 24K vergulde schroefterminals en 1x
gebruiksaanwijzing.

WAARSCHUWING
Bij onjuist of onzorgvuldig gebruik kan deze condensator ontploffen en ernstige schade tot gevolg heb-
ben, in het uiterste geval zelfs dood.
Houd altijd de gebruiksaanwijzing aan bij het aansluiten of op-/ontladen van deze condensator. Stel de
condensator niet bloot aan voltages hoger dan aangegeven.

EIGENSCHAPPEN
Deze digitale condensator bezit de eigenschap een hoeveelheid energie te kunnen opslaan en dankzij een
geringe inwendige weerstand ook weer snel af te geven. Dit in tegenstelling tot een normale accu. Dit
maakt hem tot energiebuffer, in staat om een extra snelle ‘stroomstoot’ aan de versterker te leveren wan-
neer deze door snel opeenvolgende krachtige impulsen van het muzieksignaal in ademnood dreigt te
raken.
Het is aan te raden om een condensator met een minimale waarde van 1.000.000µF voor iedere 500W
RMS van de versterker te gebruiken. Een zeer kenmerkend onderdeel van deze CAP IQ is de digitale
display, die aangeeft hoeveel accuspanning er is.

VERGEET NOOIT DE AARDING VAN DE BATTERIJ AF TE KOPPELEN ALVORENS U AAN HET ELEK-
TRISCH SYSTEEM VAN EEN AUTO BEGINT TE WERKEN!

INSTALLATIE EN MONTAGE 
Voor de maximale prestaties is het belangrijk dat de condensator zo dicht mogelijk bij de versterker
wordt geplaatst. De ideale locatie is met zo kort mogelijke kabels maar geïsoleerd uit het gebied waar de
versterker warmte naar uitstraalt. De voedingskabel moet zo kort mogelijk gehouden worden en ver-
bonden met de voedingskabel die van de pluspool van de accu afkomstig is. We raden aan bij een ver-
deelblok (zoals de Caliber PDB-series) een snede te maken in deze kabel (zie figuur 1). Het verdient aan-
beveling om geen zekering in de voedingskabel tussen de accu en condensator of versterker te plaatsen.
Het is echter wel belangrijk dat er een zekering of thermische zekering tussen de accu en het verdeel-
blok zit. Deze zekering zou niet verder dan 30 cm van de accu vandaan mogen zitten. Deze zekering mag
ook geen hogere waarden hebben dan de zekeringwaarden van de versterker.

N
E

D
E

R
L

A
N

D
S

1918

CAP 8IQ Manual  03-05-2005  16:50  Pagina 17


